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Meeting Date:  April 20, 2016   
Agenda Item:  8B 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   Jonathan Atkinson, Assistant Planner  
Subject:  Design Review: Single-Family Residence  
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions  
Applicant/Owner: Malcolm O’Meara and Tara Caffrey  
File Number:  2016-15  
Address:  7584 Washington Avenue  
CEQA Status:  Categorical Exemption: Section 15303: Class 3  
General Plan:  Medium Density Residential  
Zoning:  RSF-2: Medium Density Single Family  
  
Introduction: 

 
This is a Design Review application, requesting approval to develop a single-family residence at 
7584 Washington Avenue.  The property is one of four lots that the City Council approved in 
May 2005, as part of the ‘7590 Washington Avenue Subdivision’ per Resolution 5462.  Design 
Review Board approval is required because the project involves the development of a new 
single-family residence in a new residential subdivision of two or more lots. 
 
This Design Review application is subsequent to a Variance application, requesting approval to 
develop the residence 10 feet into the rear-yard setback area.  The rationale for the Variance 
was that the applicants wanted the residence to be 10 feet from the rear property line to allow 
for better maneuverability and access to and from the carport on this highly sloped lot.  On 
October 27, 2015, the Planning Commission considered the Variance request.  Several site 
neighbors raised concerns about the setback variance.  The Planning continued the application 
for more information, which would illustrate the visual impact of the residence being 10 feet from 
the rear-yard property-line, as opposed to 20 feet.   
 
The applicants withdrew the Variance request, and now have the intent to develop the 
residence in compliance with the established development standards, as contained in the 
Zoning Ordinance and Resolution 5462.   
 
Project Description: 

 
The project involves the development of a two-story residence with a basement, which will have 
a floor area of 2,524 square feet and a height of 29½ feet.  The residence will have painted 
board and batten siding, gable ends and laminated composition shingles on its roof, multiple 
balconies, and an attached carport.  The residence will be of the California Contemporary 
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Country architectural style.  The lot has an area of 6,525 square feet and is heavily sloped with 
onsite trees and vegetation.  The slope condition creates design challenges.  The applicants 
have prepared a written statement, which is attached to this staff report.   
 
Environmental Review: 

 
The application is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to the following:  
 
15303: New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures: Class 3 consists of construction 
and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new 
equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from 
one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure.   
 
The project is consistent with this categorical exemption in that it involves the development of 
one single-family residence with a floor area of 2,524 square feet, which is a small structure as it 
relates to CEQA.   
 
General Plan Consistency: 
 

The General Plan Land Use Designation for this site is Medium Density Residential.  The 
General Plan describes Medium Density Residential as the following: “Designates areas 
suitable for single family dwellings at a density of 2.1 to 6.0 units per acre. Smaller existing 
parcels within this designation would not be precluded from developing one housing unit. 
Population density for this designation would range from 5.0 to 14.4 persons per acre."  The 
project is consistent with this designation in that the residence is a residential use and would be 
developed in a neighborhood that contains both multifamily and single-family residential uses.   
 
The application is also subject to the following General Plan goals and policies: 
 
Land Use Element 
 

 Policy 6: Favor Infill: Encourage development within the city limits; favor infill development 
over annexation.   

 
Community Identity Element 
 

 Goal 2: Preserve the character of existing residential neighborhoods. 
 

 Goal 3: Ensure that new residential development demonstrates quality, excellence of 
design, and sensitivity to the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

 Policy 2: Compatibility of Development with Surroundings: Ensure that new development is 
sensitive to the surrounding architecture, topography, landscaping, and to the character, 
scale, and ambiance of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
The project is consistent with these goals and policies in that it involves the development of a 
single-family residence within an existing neighborhood, which will contain similar design 
features in terms of roof style, siding, and overall architectural style.   
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Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 

 
The site is located in the RSF-2: Medium Density Single Family Residential District.  The Zoning 
Ordinance states the following: "The purpose of the RSF-2 District is to implement the ‘Medium 
Density Residential’ land use category of the General Plan.  This district is applicable to single-
family residential areas at the mid-higher end of the allowable General Plan density range.”  The 
project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance in that a single-family residence is classified as 
a permitted use in the RSF-2 District.   
 
The project is also subject to the following development standards as contained in the RSF-2 
District and Resolution 5462: 
 

Code Section Development Standard Project 

Section 17.30.050 
Building Height 30 Feet 29½ Feet 

Stories Two Stories Two Stories and Basement 

Section 17.30.70 Lot Coverage 40 Percent 19 Percent 

Resolution 5462 

Front Setback (N/E) 20 Feet 32 Feet 

Side Setback (N) 9 Feet 9 Feet 

Side Setback (E) 9 Feet House: 9 Feet / Stoop: 5 Feet 

Rear Setback (S/W) 20 Feet 20 Feet 

Section 17.220.030.A (1) Required Parking Two Spaces Two Spaces in Carport 

 
The application is consistent with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and 
Resolution 5462, except that the carport, and stoop on the east elevation will need to be revised 
to ensure compliance. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Section 17.220.010.A states the following: “Parking spaces proposed to be 
located in a garage or carport shall be not less than 20 feet in length and 10 feet in width, 
interior dimensions.”  The interior dimension of the carport are slightly less than 20 feet by 20 
feet, which is required for the two (2) off-street parking spaces.  Staff has added a condition of 
approval, which would require the dimensions to be amended for a Building Permit application 
submittal.   
 
Zoning Ordinance 17.96.080.E (2) states the following: “Uncovered porches, fire escapes, 
chimneys, uncovered landing places, balconies/decks, having a mean height above grade of 
more than two feet to project two (2) feet into the side yard setback area.”  The project contains 
a stoop that projects four (4) feet into the side yard setback area.  Staff has added a condition of 
approval, which would require the stoop to be amended for a Building Permit application 
submittal.   
         
The residence will be developed on a lot that is heavily sloped.  The residence appears as 
though there are three stories based on certain elevations.  However, the first level of the 
residence is technically a basement and not a story based on the Design Review submittal and 
per the following: Zoning Ordinance Section 17.08.120.H 
 
STORY: “That portion of a building included between two consecutive floors of a building or the 
portion between a floor and the roof. A basement shall not be considered a story if the finished 
floor above it does not exceed six feet above natural grade for more than 50 percent of the total 
perimeter of the building, provided the finished floor above the basement is not more than 12 
feet above grade at any point.” 
 



 4 

Zoning Ordinance Section 17.08.040.G provides the following definition for Building Height: 
 

BUILDING HEIGHT: “The maximum allowable height shall be measured as the vertical distance 
from the natural grade of the site to an imaginary plane located the allowed number of feet 
above and parallel to the grade. The natural grade shall not be artificially raised to gain 
additional building height.” 

 
Public Comment: 

 
On April 4, 2016, the applicants, Richard Pate, the architect, Planning Department staff, and the 
following interested site neighbors met at City Hall to discuss the project: Terry Hansen, Chloe 
Baskin, and Dennis Clarke.  The neighbors had questions about site grading, visual impacts, 
and the overall construction process.   
 
Neighbors also raised concerns about the location of a proposed compressor pad for a future air 
conditioning unit.  The applicants agreed to relocate the compressor pad to the west side of the 
lot at the request of the neighbors.  Staff added a condition of approval to require this relocation.  
Neighbors indicated that they may add lattice to the fence on the southern property line to 
provide better visual screening, which is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance.  One neighbor was 
interested in a screening tree while another neighbor opposed a tree.        
 
City Departmental Comment: 
 
The Planning Department circulated the application to the following City departments for review: 
Building and Safety, Engineering, and Fire.  The Planning Department has not received any City 
departmental comments as of writing this staff report.     
  
Required Findings: 

 
Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following Design Review 
Procedure: In considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the 
Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 
 
a) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood or and with the 

general visual character of Sebastopol. 
b) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the 

public right of way. 
c) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood. 
d) The design is internally consistent and harmonious. 
e) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this 

Chapter.  
 
Analysis: 

 
The project involves the development of a single-family residence, which will have a floor area 
of 2,524 square feet and a height of 29½ feet within two stories and a basement.  The lot is one 
of four lots that the City Council approved as part of a subdivision in 2005, and could be seen as 
a challenging property to develop with its heavily sloped conditions.  Overall, the project is 
consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and applicable development standards as submitted and 
conditioned, and conditions of approval have been added to address neighbor concerns and 
questions, such as erosion and drainage and the location of the compressor pad.  The Board 
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could find the residence to be compatible with the neighborhood and general visual character of 
Sebastopol in that it is of the California Contemporary Country architectural style and contains 
board and batten siding, gable ends, and laminated composition shingles, which are reflected in 
homes within vicinity and throughout the community.  Furthermore, the residence does not 
contain the same elevations or floor plan as other residences in its subdivision, nor does it 
contain a large flat roof, and the carport is designed as a secondary feature, which are goals of 
the adopted Design Guidelines.   
  
Recommendation: 

 
Staff recommends that the Board approve the application based on the facts, findings, and 
analysis set forth and subject to the conditions of approval contained in this staff report, if there 
is a consensus that the design of the residence is compatible with the site.     
 
Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary and a continuance is appropriate.  
Staff recommends that the Board provide specific direction for redesign to the applicant in the 
event of a continuance or rationale in the event of a denial.   
 

DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT: 2016-15 
7584 Washington Avenue 

Two-Story Single-Family Residence with a Basement 

 
Findings for Approval:  

 
1. That the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to Section 

15303, Class 3, in that it involves the development of one single-family residence with a 
floor area of 2,524 square feet and a height of 29½ feet, which is a small structure. 

 
2. That the project is consistent with the General Plan in that it involves the development of a 

single-family residence through infill development and is harmonious with the existing 
residential neighborhood, which are reflected in goals and policies of the Land Use Element 
and Community Identity Element.   

 
3. That the project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance in that in involves the development 

of a single-family residence, which is classified as a permitted use in the RSF-2 District, and 
is consistent with the applicable development standards as conditioned.   

 
4. That the design of the residence is compatible with the neighborhood and general visual 

character of Sebastopol in that it is of the California Contemporary Country architectural 
style and contains board and batten siding, gable ends and laminated composition shingles, 
which are reflected in homes within vicinity and throughout the community.   

 
5. That the design of the residence provides appropriate transitions and relationships to 

adjacent properties and the public right-of-way in that it will be located on an interior lot, 
which does not abut Washington Avenue, and the residence contains appropriate setbacks 
from adjacent structures with an appropriate height transition down the slope.   

 
6. That the project will not impair the desirability of investment and occupation in the 

neighborhood in that the residence is well-designed and will be constructed of durable 
materials, and will contain the appropriate infrastructure with added conditions of approval to 
ensure that its construction will not create erosion and runoff issues for adjacent properties.   
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7. That the design of the residence is internally consistent and harmonious in that it utilizes 

consistent architectural features, such as board and batten siding, gable ends and laminated 
composition shingles on its roof, cedar posts, redwood balconies, and exterior lights.   

 
8. That the design of the residence is in conformity with the adopted Design Guidelines in that 

it does not contain the same elevations or floor plan as other residences in its subdivision, 
nor does it contain a large flat roof, and the carport is designed as a secondary feature.   

 
Recommended Conditions of Approval: 

 
1. Approval is granted for the Design Review submittal described in the application and plans 

date-stamped March 1, 2016. This approval is valid for two (2) years, except that the 
applicant may request a one (1) year extension of this approval from the Planning Director, 
pursuant to Section 17.250.050 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

2. All construction shall conform to the plans date-stamped March 1, 2016, unless the design is 
modified herein.  The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit prior to the commencement of 
construction activities. 
 

3. The Building Permit application submittal shall include the following revisions: The air 
conditioner compressor pad shall be located on west side of the lot and not be closer than 
five (5) feet from the property line.  The interior dimensions of the carport shall not be less 
than 20 feet in length and 20 feet in width.  The stoop on the east elevation shall be revised 
so it does not project more than two (2) feet into the side yard setback area.   

 
4. Payment of impact fees is required prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.   

 
5. Storm water pollution prevention measures for erosion and sediment control will be required 

for any work performed between October 15th and April 15th. 
 

6. Roof drainage from the new unit shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the Building 
Official by directing flows into a vegetated swale, or into a cistern or rain barrel, subsurface 
detention system, or a combination of approaches approved by the Building Official.  No 
new drainage may discharge across public sidewalks or across property lines.   

 
7. All new utility services must be placed underground. 

 
8. The applicant shall submit a grading plan prepared by a registered civil engineer to the City 

of Sebastopol Public Works Department for review and approval.  Applicable plan check 
fees shall be paid at the time of submittal. 
 

9. The grading plan submittal shall include a copy of a recent title report. 
 

10. The grading plan submittal shall include a copy of the geotechnical evaluation of the lot. 
Later submittals shall include a geotechnical evaluation of the grading and foundation plans 
for the proposed house. 

 
11. The grading plan shall make adequate provisions to direct runoff to the existing driveway. 

Downspouts shall be disconnected from any underground drainage system. No drainage 
shall be directed over the slope in the front of the lot. 
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12. Building Permit plans for the site shall demonstrate compliance with any applicable storm 

water requirements, including Urban Runoff Reduction and the Low Impact Development 
Manual.  Use of swales, bio-filters, green strips and rain gardens are encouraged.  

 
13. Fully Automated Fire Sprinklers and a Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detection System are 

required and shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Fire Chief.   
 

14. No protected tree removals are authorized with this approval.  Any tree removals shall be 
consistent with the Tree Protection Ordinance. 

 
15. Grading Permit and Building Permit applications shall include site-specific Tree Protection 

Measures, which must be approved by the City Arborist, prior to commencement of any 
construction on the lot.  Trees at or near the property line which overhang the site shall be 
afforded equal protection.  Building plans shall show required protection.  

 
16. All applicable conditions of Resolution 5462 shall apply.   
 
Attachments: 
 

 Master Planning Application Form 

 Written Statement 

 Location Map 

 Site Photographs 

 Exterior Lighting Specifications  

 Height Information 
 AC Compressor Pad Specifications 

 Resolution 5462 

 Design Review Submittal 

 Materials Board   
 

 
 

 
 
 




























































